Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1707-2023, 29 November 2023

Professional Code (chapter C-26)

Standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits

—Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits

WHEREAS, under section 186 of the Professional Code (chapter C-26), the Office des professions du Québec must fix, by regulation, the standards for the issue and holding of permits to practise radiology and, for that purpose, the Office must obtain the assistance of experts including in particular the representatives of the interested professions;

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 186 of the Code, the Office obtained the assistance of experts appointed by the Ordre des chiropraticiens du Québec and by the Ordre des podiatres du Québec before making the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits on 16 June 2023;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits was published as a draft in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 5 July 2023 with a notice that it could be submitted to the Government, which may approve it with or without amendment on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS, under section 13 of the Professional Code, every regulation adopted by the Office under the Code or under an Act constituting a professional order must be submitted to the Government, which may approve it with or without amendment:

WHEREAS it is expedient to approve the Regulation without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister Responsible for Government Administration and Chair of the Conseil du trésor:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits, attached to this Order in Council, be approved.

Dominique Savoie Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits

Professional Code (chapter C-26, s. 186)

- **1.** The Regulation respecting standards for the issue and holding of radiology permits (chapter C-26, r. 6) is amended in section 8
 - (1) by replacing "12-month" by "24-month";
 - (2) by inserting "even-numbered" before "year";
 - (3) by replacing "12 hours" by "24 hours".
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on 1 January 2024.

106587

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1708-2023, 29 November 2023

Professional Code (chapter C-26)

Performance of the activities described in sections 39.7 and 39.8 of the Professional Code

—Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the performance of the activities described in sections 39.7 and 39.8 of the Professional Code

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 39.9 of the Professional Code (chapter C-26), the Office des professions du Québec may, by regulation, determine places, cases and circumstances in which a person may engage in the activities described in sections 39.7 and 39.8 of the Code as well as the applicable conditions and procedures;

WHEREAS, under the second paragraph of section 39.9 of the Code, when drafting such a regulation, the Office must have due regard for the availability of professionals in those places, cases and circumstances and for the supervision provided by a centre operated by an institution;

Whereas, under the third paragraph of section 39.9 of the Code, the Office may also, by regulation, determine the additional conditions and procedures a person referred to in section 39.7 or 39.8 of the Code must fulfil or complete to engage in the activities described in that section;